

No. 20-1223

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

JOHN M. REEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEVES LAW LLC  
3703 Watson Road  
St. Louis, MO 63109  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@reeveslawstl.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 5, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. No Missouri court has ever given any serious consideration to the due process problems inherent in multi-plaintiff, non-class action jury trials. .... 3

B. The Missouri judiciary has a mistaken conception of the “right to a jury trial.” ..... 5

C. The punitive damages ratios in Missouri courts grossly exceed *State Farm’s* limits. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Atkins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563, 567 n.4 (2010) .....	3
<i>Barron v. Abbott Lab., Inc.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. 2017) (“ <i>Barron II</i> ”) .....	3
<i>Barron v. Abbott Lab., Inc.</i> , No. ED103508, 2016 WL 6596091 (Mo. Ct. App., Nov. 8, 2016) (“ <i>Barron I</i> ”) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entezeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991) .....	13
<i>Bolden v. State</i> , 423 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Davis v. Omitouwoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 1935) .....	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	11, 13
<i>Estate of Overby v. Franklin</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012) .....	14
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fidelity Real Estate v. Norman</i> ,	

586 S.W.3d 873 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019).....	3
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 415 (1996).....	11
<i>Heckadon v. CFS Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000).....	6
<i>Krysa v. Payne</i> , 176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Learmouth v. Sears</i> , 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014).....	14
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 813 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1991).....	6
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass'n</i> , 592 So.2d 156 (Ala. 1991).....	12
<i>Munn v. People of the State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	6
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	11
<i>Siebert v. Okun</i> , No. S-1-SC-37231, – P.3d –, 2021 WL 959248 (N.M. March 15, 2021).....	11
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	8

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. 2016) .....	6
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 380 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. 1964) .....	4, 7
<i>Tull v. U.S.</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	9
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	14
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctr.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Weaver v. African Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 54 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) .....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Mo. Const. Art. I §22 .....	6
Mo. Const. Art. V §1 .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Rev. St. § 477.070 .....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. §538.210 (2000) .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Mo. S. Ct. R. 83.09 .....	4
Mo. S.Ct. R. 83.08 .....	4
